

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/1/2017 9:24 AM
NO. 50000-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

MAGDALENE PAL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Amy McCullough, WSBA #36401
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
500 W 8th Street, Suite 275
Vancouver, Washington 98660
Tel. (360) 693-6130
Appellant MAGDALENE PAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Summary of Relevant Facts and Introduction of Impacted Parties and Other Individuals.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	13
V. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	15
B. THE BOARD ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF NEGLIGENCE.....	16
1. The Punitive Nature of a Neglect Finding Mandates a Narrow Interpretation of RCW 74.34.020(16).....	17
2. The Board Broadly Interpreted and Applied RCW 74.34.020(16) by Misdefining “Serious Disregard” and “Clear and Present Danger” and Employing a Hindsight Analysis.	20
3. The Board Improperly Rejected Due Consideration of a Caregiver’s Duty to Not Violate a DDA Client’s Right to Refuse Care Services.....	24
a. <i>The ISP cannot be interpreted to require a guarantee against self-harm.</i>	28
C. THE RECORD LACKS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF SERIOUS DISREGARD, A PRIMARY ELEMENT OF NEGLIGENCE.	29
1. Ms. Pal Did Not Violate Her Duty of Care; Even if She Did, That Violation Did Not Equal Serious Disregard.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
a. <i>Strict adherence to the original medication administration plan was not mandated or necessary under the circumstances.</i>	33
2. Ms. Pal's Actions Did Not Constitute an Unreasonable Risk of Highly Probable Harm.	36
a. <i>The record does not support the Board's finding that when Timothy refused to return his medications to Ms. Pal, he was paranoid and Ms. Pal knew this.</i>	37
b. <i>The record contains no evidence that Ms. Pal knew about any prior suicidal ideation, overdosing or other self-harm.</i>	39
c. <i>Timothy had access to, and control of, his medications when he lived on his own.</i>	40
D. THE RECORD LACKS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER, THE FINAL ELEMENT OF NEGLIGENCE.	43
E. THE BOARD'S NEGLIGENCE FINDING RESTS PARTIALLY ON A DISTORTED VIEW OF MS. PAL'S EXPRESSION OF CARE AND REGRET.	45
F. MS. PAL IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY'S FEES IF SHE PREVAILS.	46
VI. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adkisson v. City of Seattle</i> , 42 Wn.2d 676, 685, 258 P.2d 461 (1953).....	18
<i>Aggregate Indus. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 824 F.3d 1095, 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015).....	passim
<i>Casterline v. Roberts</i> , 168 Wn. App. 376, 381, 284 P.3d 743, 746 (2012).....	31
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hrg’s Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	15
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng’g Group, Inc. v. Ondeo Degremonth, Inc.</i> 159 Wn.2d 292, 296-97, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)	46
<i>Crosswhite v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 557, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	19, 41
<i>Helman v. Sacred Heart Hospital</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 147, 381 P.2d 605 (1963).....	16
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.D.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 468, 481-82, 182 P.3d 978 (2008)	44
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 542-43, 869 P.2d 1045, 1052 (1994).....	15
<i>In the Matter of the Dependency of Griffin Lee</i> , 200 Wn. App. 414, 424, ___ P.3d ___ (2017).....	19, 43
<i>Karanjah v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017).....	19, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Language Connection, LLC v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 149 Wn. App. 575, 586, 205 P.3d 924 (2009).....	47
<i>Marcum v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 172 Wn. App 546, 290 P.3d 1045 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>Pal v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 775, 342 P.3d. 1190 (2015).....	13
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 664 F.3d 286, 291 (9th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 826, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	25, 26, 45
<i>Ruff v. Fruit Delivery Co.</i> 22 Wn.2d 708, 720, 157 P.2d 730 (1945).....	16
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 892, 154 P.3 891 (2007).....	47
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 403, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	15
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg Co. v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 322, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	15
<i>Utter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 293, 299, 165 P.3d 399 (2007).....	15
 Statutes	
RCW 18.130.055(b).....	20
RCW 18.130.180(24).....	20
RCW 34.05.461(3).....	41
RCW 34.05.570	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	14
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	2
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d),(e)	1, 16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	2, 15
RCW 4.84.340-360.....	46
RCW 4.84.350	2, 48
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	47
RCW 4.84.340(5).....	47
RCW 70.127.170(2).....	20
RCW 74.34.020(12).....	14, 17
RCW 74.34.020(15).....	17
RCW 74.34.020(16).....	17
RCW 74.34.095	3
RCW 9A.42.100	17
 Regulations	
WAC 388-06A-0110	14, 20
WAC 388-113-0030	14, 20
WAC 388-71-01275(2),(3)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
WAC 388-76-10120(3).....	14, 20
WAC 388-97-4220(3).....	20
WAC 388-145-1330	20
WAC 388-825-370	26
 Rules	
ER 803(a)(4)	38
ER 803(a)(6)	38
RAP 18.1.....	2
